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BEFORE THE MEMBER ::::::::::: MACT ::::::::::: DHUBRI

MAC Case No.252/2012

Parties:-

Abu Bakkar Siddique
S/O: Md. Sahidur Rahman
VILL: Gutipara Part-VI
P.S: Bilasipara
Dist: Dhubri, Assam

..Claimant

Vs.

1.Md. Shirajul Hoque

(Owner of the Cruiser No.AS-17-B/1129)

2.Monaf Ali
(Driver of the Cruiser No.AS-17-B/1129)

3.Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Limited
(Insurer of the Cruiser No.AS-17-B/1129)

4.Khalilur Rahman
(Owner of the Auto Rickshaw No.AS-17-B/2495)

5.Julfikar Ali Ahmed
(Driver of the Auto Rickshaw No.AS-17-B/2495)

6.The National Insurance Company Limited
(Insurer of the Auto Rickshaw No.AS-17-B/2495) ..Opp.

Parties 

Present: - Sri Rajib Goswami, Member, MACT, Dhubri 

Appearance:-

Sri P. Patwari, Advocate for the claimant

Sri B.N. Agarwal, Advocate for OP No.3 & 6
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Date of hearing    :  31-10-2017

Date of judgment:   07-11-2017

Judgment 

This is an application filed u/s.166 of the M.V. Act, 1988 by

the  claimant,  Abu  Bakkar  Siddique  claiming  compensation  for  the

injuries sustained by him in a Road Traffic Accident. 

The  claimant’s  case  in  brief  is  that  on  28-12-2011  at

around 11:30 AM the claimant was travelling by a three wheeler auto

rickshaw  bearing  registration  No.AS-17-B/2495  on  his  way  from

Gaurang bridge to Bilasipara on the way near  Beltoli  chariali  under

Bilasipara Police Station on NH-31, a cruiser bearing registration No.AS-

17-B/1129 had hit the auto rickshaw from the back side.  As a result of

which  the  claimant  had  sustained  injuries  comprising  communated

fracture of left clavicle, fracture in the head of the proximal phalankx of

left  1st digit  with  massive  lacerated  injury  and  abrasion  causing

permanent  disability.   Following  the  accident  Bilasipara  P.S.  Case

No.857/2011 u/s 279/338 IPC had been registered.  The claimant had

spent  around Rs.  90,000/-  on his  medical  treatment and claims Rs.

8,00,000/- in compensation.

OP No.1, Md. Shirajul Hoque, owner of the Cruiser No.AS-

17-B/1129, the insurer of the Cruiser No.AS-17-B/1129, OP No.4, owner

of  the  auto  rickshaw  No.AS-17-B/2495  and  the  insurer  of  the  auto

rickshaw No.AS-17-B/2495,  National  Insurance Company Limited had

contested the case by submitting their respective written statements.  

 OP No.1, in his written statement claimed that his vehicle

was  duly  insured  with  Bajaj  Allianz  General  Insurance  Company

Limited,  Guwahati  with  Policy  No.OG-11-9995-1812-404464  and  the

policy  had been valid  from 17-02-2011 to 16-02-2012,  covering the

period of accident and as such if any, liability with regard to payment

of compensation to the third party arises then the insurer is liable to be

the same.
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OP No.3, Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Limited

and  OP  No.6,  National  Insurance  Company  Limited,  insurers  of  the

three wheeler and the cruiser respectively in their respective written

statements inter alia denied the contention raised by the claimant.  OP

No.3  and  OP  No.6  in  their  respective  written  statements  further

contended that as documents regarding the insured were not made

available to them either by the insured as required u/s 134 (c) of the

MV Act or by the I.O. of the criminal case within 30 days of recording of

the FIR as required u/s 158 (6) of the MV Act, the answering O.P. is not

aware of any subsisting contract of insurance with the owner of the

offending vehicle as contract of insurance is subject to compliance of

section  64  VB of  Insurance  Act,  proof  of  payment  of  premium etc.

Further, the answering OP claims protection u/s 170 of the MV Act and

the defence of exemption on the proof of breach of specified conditions

of policy envisaged in Section 147 and 149 (2) (a) (i) of the M.V. Act.  

 Thus,  the  answering  OP  No.3  and  6  are  not  liable  to

indemnify the insured in  the payment of  compensation to the third

party.

OP No.4, in his written statement claimed that his auto

rickshaw was duly insured with National Insurance Company Limited,

Guwahati  with  Policy  No.200701/31/11/6300001148  and  the  said

insurance policy cover had been valid from 03-08-2011 to 02-08-2012,

covering the period of accident and as such if any, liability with regard

to payment of compensation to the third party arises then the insurer

is liable to be the same.

Upon above pleadings following issues were framed:

1 Whether  the  accident  had  taken  place  due  to  rash

negligent driving of the vehicle No.AS-17-B/2495 (Auto

Rickshaw)  and  the  Cruiser  No.AS-17-B/1129  and  the

claimant had sustained injuries in the said accident?
2 Whether both the offending vehicles were insured with

M/s. Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Limited
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and  M/s.  National  Insurance  Company  Limited

respectively at the time of accident?
3 What shall be the just and proper compensation and

by whom payable? 
4 Whether the claimant is  entitled to get the relief  as

prayed for?

During the course of the enquiry, the claimant examined

himself and one another witness.  Ops examined one witness. 

I  have  heard  Sri  P.  Patwary,  learned  counsel  for  the

claimant and Sri B.N. Agarwal, learned counsel for OP No.3 & 6. 

I  have  also  carefully  gone  through  the  case  record

including the evidence, both oral and documentary. 

DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF

ISSUE NO. 1 AND 2 :  Both these issues are taken up

together as both these issues are inter-related.

CW-1,  the  injured  Abu  Bakkar  Sidiqque  in  his  affidavit

apart from having supported his claim on all material particulars had

attributed the cause of accident to the rash and negligent manner the

cruiser  No.AS-17-B/1129,  that  had  hit  the  auto  rickshaw  that  the

claimant was travelling in from back side, was being driven on 28-12-

2011.   The  claimant  claimed  to  have  sustained  following  injuries;

communated  fracture  of  left  clavicle,  fracture  in  the  head  of  the

proximal  phalankx of left  1st digit  with massive lacerated injury and

abrasion  causing  permanent  disability.   The  claimant  had  been  in

continuous  treatment  after  his  release  on  30-08-2011  from  Dispur

Polyclinic till  14-07-2012 when the plates and screws were removed

from his  left  clavicle.   He  had  spent  a  sum of  Rs.  90,000/-  on  his

treatment and claims Rs. 8,00,000/- in compensation.  The CW-1 had

exhibited following documents in his evidence:  ext-1 Referral Slip of

Bilasipara Hospital, ext-2 to 5 discharge Certificates, ext-6 Operation

requirements sheet, ext-7 Certified copy of X-Ray report, ext-8 certified

copy of Medical Certificate, ext-9 to 27 Medical Prescriptions, ext-28 to
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73 (A) medical expenses vouchers, ext-74 & 75 certified copy of FIR,

ext-76 & 77 certified copy of Seizure List, ext-78 & 79 certified copy of

Charge Sheet and ext-80 Accident Information Report in Form No.54.

In his cross examination by OP No.3 and OP No.6, the CW-

1 reiterated to the date of accident being 28-12-2011 and he being one

of  the  passengers  in  an  auto  rickshaw  from  Gauranga  Bridge  to

Bilasipara.  On the verge of reaching Beltoli Chariali, the cruiser vehicle

No.AS-17-B/1129 had struck the auto rickshaw from the back side.  CW-

1 admitted not having filed any permanent disability certificate and

income certificate.  CW-1 denied the suggestion that the cash memo

and the expense vouchers he had submitted for Rs. 85,956/- are all

fabricated and false.

CW-2, Azizur Rahman is an eye witness.  According to CW-

2 on 28-12-2011 at around 11:30 AM he was standing by the side of

NH-31  near  Beltoli  Chariali  when  he  had  seen  one  cruiser  bearing

registration No.AS-17-B/1129 due to rash and negligent manner it was

being  driven  had  hit  one  auto  rickshaw  No.AS-17-B/2495  that  was

heading towards Bilasipara from back side.

In his cross examination CW-2 denied the claimant being

related to him.   However,  admitted to being residents  of  the same

village.  On that day he was on leave from the school where he is a

teacher.  He reiterated to being the witness to the alleged occurrence

and claimed that the cruiser had hit the auto rickshaw from the back

side.  

Now,  it  appears  from  the  evidence  of  CW-1  and  CW-2

above that it was the cruiser which was in a position to avoid striking

the auto rickshaw which was moving ahead of it on the same direction

had the driver of the cruiser had taken care in this regard.  Thus I am

inclined  to  agree  with  the  evidence  of  CW-1  and  CW-2  who  had

attributed the cause of accident in which the claimant had sustained

injuries to rash and negligent manner the cruiser was being driven at

the relevant point of time.  The FIR, ext-75 also revealed that it was the
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Savari  vehicle  No.AS-17-B/1129  that  had  struck  the  auto  rickshaw

bearing  registration  No.AS-17-B/2495  from  back  side  causing  the

accident in which the claimant had sustained injuries and the driver of

the cruiser had been charge sheeted following the investigation on the

case registered after the accident.  Thus in the light of the evidence of

CW-1 and CW-2 above and prima facie materials revealed in ext-75 FIR

and ext-78 Charge Sheet  I  am inclined to decide the issue No.1 in

favour of the claimant.

Coming to issue No.2, the ext-80, AIR in Form No.54 and

ext-76, Seizure List reveal that the offending vehicle all Assam Tourist

Cruiser  No.AS-17-B/1129  was  insured  with  Bajaj  Allianz  General

Insurance  Company  Limited  with  insurance  policy  No.OG-11-9995-

1812-00004464 that had been valid from 17-02-2011 to 16-02-2012,

covering the day of the accident.  The OP No.3, insurer of the offending

cruiser did not dispute the validity of the insurance cover.   But the

answering OP had claimed that there had been violation of conditions

of policy by the insured and had adduced evidence in this regard which

is going to be discussed in issue No.4.  So far issue No.2 as to the

validity of the insurance cover of the offending cruiser is concerned I

am inclined to decide this issue in favour of the claimant. 

ISSUE NO. 3 AND 4 :  Both these issues are taken up

together as both these issues aim at the same objective, relief. 

Now, the CW-1 in his evidence had claimed that in the

accident had had sustained injuries comprising communated fracture

of left clavicle, fracture in the head of the proximal phalankx of left 1st

digit  with massive lacerated injury and abrasion causing permanent

disability.  In support of his claim the claimant had produced ext-1, the

advice  slip  of  Bilasipara  SHC  referring  the  patient  to  Dhubri  Civil

Hospital and X-Ray of the left clavicle bone was advised.  Ext-2 and ext-

3, discharge certificates of Dispur Polyclinic and Nursing Home where

the injured claimant had undergone treatment from 28-12-2011 to 30-

12-2011.  In the discharge certificate the injured claimant was shown
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diagnosed  with  communited  fracture  of  left  clavicle  and  lacerated

injuries on left thumb.  The injured was administered treatment at the

said  hospital  comprising  ORIF  with  plate  and screw and wound the

debridement done for commute fracture of left clavicle under GA on

29-12-2011.  One screw in antero- posterior fracture fragment.  Ext-4 is

another  discharge  certificate  showing  that  the  injured  had  been

admitted again on 13-07-2012 for removal of clavicle plate and screws.

Apart from these two discharge certificates another medical certificate

had been issued by Dispur Polyclinic and Nursing Home on 10/01/2012

describing nature of injuries sustained by the injured. I have no reason

to disbelieve above discharge certificates and the injury report as the

ld  counsel  for  the  Ops  has  not  disputed  the  authenticity  of  those

medical documents. Thus considering the nature injuries sustained by

the  claimant  and  keeping  with  the  guidelines  for  assessing

compensation for injuries in Lok Adalats by Hon’ble Gauhati court I am

inclined to allow Rs. 40,000/- on the head of pain and sufferings.

                 Coming to allowing compensation on the head of

expenditure  incurred  on  medical  treatment  I  am  inclined  to  allow

following  expenditures:  Rs.200/-vide  ext-28,  Rs.3,350/-  vide  ext-29,

Rs.5,000/- vide ext-30, Rs. 456/- vide ext-31, Rs. 153/- vide ext-32, Rs.

66/- vide ext-34, Rs. 134/- vide ext-35, Rs. 778/- vide ext-36, Rs. 1733/-

vide ext-38, Rs. 359/- vide ext-39, Rs. 812/- vide ext-40, Rs. 825/- vide

ext-41, Rs. 268/- vide ext-62, Rs. 1,810/- vide ext-44, Rs. 195/- vide

ext-45, Rs. 142/- vide ext-46, Rs. 384/- vide ext-47, Rs. 1,618/- vide

ext-48, Rs. 338/- vide ext-49, Rs. 99/- vide ext-50, Rs. 831/- vide ext-

57, Rs. 28/- vide ext-29, Rs. 99/- vide ext-58, Rs. 3,108/- vide ext-67,

Rs. 594/- vide ext-70, Rs. 72/- vide ext-71, Rs. 2,442/- vide ext-72, Rs.

27,150/- vide ext-73, Rs. 800/- vide ext-73 (A), totalling Rs. 53,844/-.

Further,  I  am  inclined  to  allow  Rs.  10,000/-  on  the  head  of  future

treatment  for  removal  of  the  screw  and  plates  since  the  medical

reports support the claim of the injured to have visited Dispur Polyclinic

& Nursing Home to have his screws and plates removed.  Further, I am

inclined to allow Rs. 5,000/- on attendant charge and special food, Rs.
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5,000/- on transportation charges and Rs. 5,000/- on loss of income

during treatment since considering the nature of injuries sustained it

would  not  have  been  short  before  the  injured  had  completely

recovered from his injuries. 

Now,  coming  to  the  issue  regarding  who  between  the

insurance company and the owner of the Cruiser is liable to pay the

compensation.  DW-1, Ranjaj Jyoti Borah, Legal Officer of Bajaj Allianz

General Insurance Company Limited in his evidence claimed that the

license of driver of the offending Cruiser, Monnaf Ali is a fake license as

per the report of District Transport officer, Zunheboto, Nagaland, the

issuing authority of the license.  Ext-A is the said report exhibited by

DW-1 in his evidence and this fact had been known to the owner of the

offending vehicle.  I have gone through ext-A and have no qualms with

regard to its genuineness but then the insurer claiming exemption on

violation of specified policies envisaged in Section 149 (2) (a) (ii) of MV

Act is required to observe parameters laid down by Hon’ble Supreme

Court.  The Apex Court while discussing the protection extended under

section  149(2)  of  the  MV  Act,  exemption  to  pay  compensation  on

violation of specified conditions of policy by the insured, envisaged in

section 149(2)(a)(ii) of the MV Act, laid down some parameters for the

insurance company to adhere before it could avail  the protection of

exemption to pay compensation.  Hon’ble Supreme Court in the light of

legal  principles  discussed  by  it  in  its  earlier  decisions  in  United

Insurance Company Ltd Vs. Lehru and others(2003)3 SCC 338,National

Insurance  Co.   and  Ltd  Vs.  Swaran  Singh  and  others  and  National

Insurance Company Limited V. Laxmi Narayan Dhut had held in para-8

of the decision as such “In a claim for compensation it is certainly open

to the insurer under section 149(2) (a) (ii) to take a defence that the

driver of the vehicle involved in the accident was not duly licensed.

Once such defence is taken, the onus is on the insurer. But even after it

is  proved  that  the  license  possessed  by  the  driver  is  a  fake  one,

whether there is liability on the insurer is the moot question. As far as

the owner of the vehicle is concerned, when he hires a driver, he has to
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check whether he has a valid driving license.  Thereafter he has to

satisfy himself as to the competence of the driver.  If satisfied in this

regard also, it can be said that the owner had taken reasonable care in

employing  a  person  who  is  qualified  and  competent  to  drive  the

vehicle.   The owner  cannot  be expected to go beyond that,  to  the

extent of the verifying the genuineness of the driving license with the

licensing authority before hiring services of the driver.”

 This being the position of law, the validity of the insurance

cover  of  the  offending  vehicle  not  being  the  issue,  the  insurance

company cannot resort to the exemption envisaged in Section 149 (2)

(a)  (ii)  to  pay  compensation  on  violation  of  specified  conditions  of

policy without establishing the fact that the owner was required by the

company to verify the validity of the driving license from the issuing

authority  and  the  owner  does  not  take  appropriate  action  for

verification of the matter regarding the genuineness of the license from

the  licensing  authority.   Thus,  the  insurance  company  is  liable  to

indemnify  the  insured  the  owner  of  the  offending  three  wheeler  in

payment of compensation to the third party injured.  Now coming to

the evidence of DW-2 with regard to the offending vehicle not having a

valid permit to ply the vehicle on the road has failed to produce any

document in his support and as such I am inclined to hold that the

insurance company is  liable to  indemnify the owner cum insured in

payment of compensation to the injured. 

         ORDER 

In  the  result,  claim  petition  is  allowed  awarding  Rs.

40,000/- + Rs. 53,844/- + Rs. 10,000/- + Rs. 5,000/- + Rs. 5,000/- + Rs.

5,000/- = Rs. 1,18,844/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighteen Thousand Eight

Hundred Forty Four) only to the claimant payable by OP No.3, M/s Bajaj

Allianz General Insurance Company Limited through an account payee

cheque.  An interest at the rate of 9% per annum is allowed on the

total compensation from the date of filing of claim petition i.e. 17-12-

2012.
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Dictated & corrected by me 

 Member, MACT, Dhubri. Member, MACT, Dhubri.

APPENDIX 

     MAC No.252/2012

Claimant’s witness : CW-1 Abu Bakkar Siddique

  CW-2 Azizur Rahman

  DW-1 Ranjan Jyoti Borah

 Exhibits 

Ext-1 Referral Slip of Bilasipara Hospital

Ext-2 to 5 Discharge Certificates 

Ext-6 Operation requirements sheet

Ext-7 Certified copy of X-Ray report

Ext-8 Certified copy of Medical Certificate

Ext-9 to 27 Medical Prescriptions

Ext-28 to 73 (A) Medical expenses vouchers

Ext-74 & 75 Certified copy of FIR

Ext-76 & 77 Certified copy of Seizure List

Ext-78 & 79 Certified copy of Charge Sheet
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Ext-80 Accident  Information  Report  in  Form

No.54

Material exhibits: 2 Nos. of X-Ray plates

   Member: MACT: Dhubri. 


